

No. 18-42

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Question Whether States May Be Bound By Class Action Settlements Is Of Enormous And Recurring Significance To Pharmaceutical Manufacturers, Patients, and Consumers.....	5
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Deeply Flawed.....	11
A. States Do Not Enjoy Plaintiff-Side Sovereign Immunity.....	11
B. Any Novel, Limited Plaintiff-Side Sovereign Immunity That Exists Is Waived by Failing to Opt Out of a Class Action Following Constitutionally Sufficient Notice	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	13
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	14
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	16, 19
<i>Gunter v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906).....	16
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	18
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4, 17
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Dabbs</i> , 134 F.3d 1071 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch.) 115 (1809)	11, 12, 13

<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	11, 14, 16, 18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	4, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(d).....	19
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries	12
Edward Brunet, <i>Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 403 (2003).....	9
Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Accounts: Methodology Paper, 2016</i> , https://go.cms.gov/2v6jXLV (last visited Aug. 6, 2018).....	8
Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditures 2016 Highlights</i> , https://go.cms.gov/2hn3vyt (last visited Aug. 6, 2018).....	6
Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.: Office of the Actuary, <i>National Health Care Spending in 2016</i> , https://go.cms.gov/2LDPdMG (last visited Aug. 6, 2018).....	6
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>FY2017 Federal Medical Assistance Percentages</i> , https://bit.ly/2LGiVkg (last visited Aug. 6, 2018).....	8

3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed., 1836).....	12
Health Notes, <i>Prescription Drug Costs: Maximizing State Agency Purchasing Power</i> (Sept. 28, 2016), https://bit.ly/2vp5GcH	7, 9
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-10981, ECF No. 4302 (D. Mass. Nov. 7, 2014).....	9
Legislative Analysts Office, <i>State Prescription Drug Purchases</i> (May 10, 2016), https://bit.ly/2NXSO4U	6, 7, 9
Robin Rudowitz and Laura Snyder, <i>Medicaid Financing: How Does It Work and What are the Implications?</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (May 20, 2015), https://kaiserf.am/2OAv9Zw	8
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Pfizer to Pay \$325 Million in Neurontin Settlement</i> , Reuters (June 2, 2014), https://reut.rs/2LPY8K1	9
Wash. State Health Care Auth., <i>Review of Prescription Drug Costs and Summary of Potential Purchasing Strategies</i> (May 10, 2016), https://bit.ly/2mZcBFw	7
